Company Corporate Transfer Limited
In Compulsory Liquidation

In the High Court of Justice
No. 8696 of 2012

Liquidator’s annual progress report to members and creditors
for the year ending 7 October 2014

LIRRIEI

QlQ 08/05/2015
COMPANIES HOUSE

FRIDAY

)




Contents

——

Introduction

Receipts and payments accounts
Realisation of assets
Investigations

Creditors

Liquidator's remuneration
Liquidator's expenses

Creditors’ nghts

Ww o~ O U kW N

Next report

Appendices

A Statutory information

B  Liquidator's receipts and payments account for the period 8 October 2013 to 7

October 2014,

C Liguidator's time analysis for the period 8 October 2013 to 7 October 2014, together
with detalls of charge out rates, provided in accordance with the Statement of

Insolvency Practice 9




1 Introduction
Thts report provides an update on the progress of the quidation dunng the perod

The company was placed into kquidation on 13 February 2013 following the presentation
of a petition for the compulsory winding up of the company | was subsequently appointed
Liquidator by the Secretary of State on 8 October 2013

Additional information as required pursuant to Rule 4 48B of the Insolvency Rules 1986 I1s
attached at Appendix A

2 Receipts and payments accounts

An account of my receipts and payments for the penod 8 October 2013 to 7 October 2014
1s at Appendix B

3 Realisation of assets

As per the Official Receiver's report to creditors and contnbutones dated 8 April 2013, the
company has no assets The only receipt has been the deposit on the creditor’s petition of
£1,165

4 Investigations

Adam Smith Business Development Limited (“ASBD"), a company of which | am also
Liquidator, operated what was referred to as the Company Corporate Transfer or “CCT"
model In broad terms, Mr Phillip Aubrey would identify companies in financial difficulty
and then sell the CCT model to its directors The CCT model was a mechamism for
transfernng assets from companies In financial difficulty to alternative or new corporate
vehicles (usually connected to the directors of the distressed company) and then
liquidating the distressed company

In order to achieve this, ASBD charged tts clients an upfront fee and then arranged for the
assets of the distressed company to be valued Mr Aubrey and/or Corporate Company
Transfer Limited (“CCTL"), were appointed as the directors of the distressed company n
place of the existing directors, although they do not replace the existing signatories on the
bank mandates On some occasions, Genesys 2000 Limited, a company of which | am
also Liguidator, acted as company secretary

My investigations in this regard continue

5  Creditors
Based on the information received to date, the company has no creditors

if you do have a clam in the liquidation, please send through the details to this office,

although based on current information there will be no dividend distnbution g




6 Liquidator's remuneration

The time recorded by my staff and | for the period 8 October 2013 to 7 October 2014 totals
£2,960 01, which represents 9 58 hours at an average charge out rate of £308 87 per
hour

The time spent on this case relates to the following matters

. Investigating into the affairs of the company
. Preparation and submission of statutory reports

. Obtaining bonding and completing bond reviews to enable the Liquidator to
continue to act

. Updating the Insolvency Practitioners System

. Review and statutory comphance which includes submissions to Companies
House

Attached at Appendices C Is my time analysis report, which provides details of the activity
costs incurred by staff grade to date, together with details of charge out rates

Further information regarding remuneration can be found mn “A Creditors’ Guide to
Liquidators’ Remuneration”, which IS avallable for download at
http /Amww.gniffins net/technical/. A hard copy can be provided upon request

7 Liquidator's expenses

Disbursements have been incurred in accordance with the Statement of Iinsolvency
Practice 9, these disbursements are defined by two categones Category 1 disbursements
relate to direct expenses and Category 2 disbursements relate to indirect expenses
Please note that it 1s Griffins' policy not to charge Category 2 disbursements.

The table below sets out the disbursements incurred and paid in the period of this report

Expenses Expenses Expenses
incurred paid outstanding
£ £ £
Category 1 Disbursements
Statutory advertising 70 35 70 35 NIL
Specific bond 12 50 Nil 12 50

8 Creditors’ rights

Within 21 days of the receipt of this report, a secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor
(with the concurrence of at least 5% n value of the unsecured creditors) may request in
writing that the Liquidator provide further information about his remuneration or expenses
which have been itemised in this progress report

Any secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with the concurrence of at least 10% in

value of the unsecured creditors) may within 8 weeks of receipt of this progress r@

[}




make an application to Court on the grounds that, in all circumstances, the basis fixed for
the Liquidator's remuneration, the remuneration charged or the expenses incurred by the
Liquidator as set out in this progress report are excessive

9  Nextreport

I will report again following the next anniversary of the lquidation, or sooner If the
administration of the liquidation 1s complete

Yours faithfully

Step unt
Liquidator

5 November 2014




Company Corporate Transfer Limited
In Compulsory Liquidation

Statutory information

Appendix A

o




Company information
Company name

Trading name

Company registration number
Nature of business
Registered office

Previous registered office

Trading address
Court name
Court reference

Petitioning creditor

Liquidator's details
Name

P number

Name of firm

Firm's address

Date of appointment

Company Corporate Transfer Limited
n/a

04049692

Non Trading Company

Tavistock House South, Tawvistock Square, London
WC1H 9LG

1-7 Archer House
Britland Estate
Northbourne Road
Eastbourne

BN22 8PW

High Court of Justice
No. 8696 of 2012

The Secretary of State for Business, Innovation and
Skills

Stephen Hunt
9183
Griffins

Tawistock House South, Tavistock Square, London
WC1H SLG

8 October 2013




Appendix B

Company Corporate Transfer Limited
In Compulsory Liquidation

Liquidator’s recelpts and payments account for the period 8 October 2013 to 7 October
2014




Company Corporate Transfer Limited

({In Liquidation)

Liquidator's Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 08/10/2013 From 08/10/2013
of Affairs To 07{10/2014 To 0710/2014
ASSET REALISATIONS
Deposit on creditor’s petiion 1,165 00 1,165 00
1,165 00 1,165 00
COST OF REALISATIONS
O R Remuneration 2,23500 2,23500
VAT 14 07 14 07
Statutory Advertising 7035 7035
Bank Charges 8800 88 00
(2,407 42) (2,407 42}
—(1,242.,42) {1,242.42)
REPRESENTED BY
No 2 Account (84 42)
ISANIB (1,158 00)
—{1,24242)
T Stephen Hunt
Liquidator

Page 1 of 1

IPS SQL Ver 2012 10




Appendix C

Company Corporate Transfer Limited
in Compulsory Liquidation

Liguidator's time analysis for the period 8 October 2013 to 7 October 2014 together with
details of charge out rates, provided in accordance with the Statement of Insolvency
Practice 9

|
e —t




PI-10-G1 UOISIBA,

L Jo | ebed

000 pawper) 5994 )01

48 80T 10 096°Z 956 F13 800 o wo [z 4] SINOK 0L

00 5T¥ osTL o $00 Y] 000 00 800 £108SY jO SUGIEIRDY

. 6 P95 90 it 800 000 oo 0o 000 800 19558 jo souRinsul  IONVYENSNG

¥0 S0C 4414 800 00 oo 000 000 030 uoresyRay 19SSy LSSV

00 £0¢ Ty oLT B0 01 00a 000 w0 000 suopriinsaay

00 G0 14 ¥5T £g20 £80 000 000 [ L] 000 uonsBiEeAUl  ANI

00 S0t ST oL 520 gz0 000 000 009 o0a wrei) Pg ONOB

59 90¢ 60 155 e [ 200 o we STO BUlUUR] P UORRNSIAIDY

66 POE 80 Lzt 72 o 000 000 000 L] SWNPY IBA  LYA

0aGle 05 ¢e9 fi g0z w o 000 000 800 AM®S  IVLS

76 05E 29909 €8l £k 000 Zva 000 800 SMEIAY 958D SMIINSN

96 vOS 80 Iy 800 000 00 [£ 114 000 800 Sunweld 7 yaeesy  TdTSIY

00 50¢ TH OEE 80} 5O L o 000 000 000 O/, UONENSIIWEY  NWAY

sz 1o £8 002 180 190 o000 000 oo 000 AmiQ B8] AEVIQ

96 66€ €L e ) 00 o000 oo 200 000 LIS - SueRAUN4 BuURLISE]  LIDSYY

- 85 b5z I} 625 00z wh 800 000 000 000 suorouny Bupaiysed  9SYD
{3) ey Heg voddng SPUDISSI00d

Aunoy abriany (3} 1500 awy) SnoH po g SIOTRASHIWPY ? RUESERY HONSG SO 1aBouzy g ] JHOM JO o

130d 2poD peloig

¥1L0Z/0LILQ 01 £LOZ/0LB0 WOl4

papwi Jaysues] ajesodion Auedwicd) - COVAWOD

Arewwng 3s09 8 sWI| 6dIS P3|ieleq - Agu3 awi]




.imsuwzm; LITIGATION « FCRENSIES

GRIFFINS POLICY ON CHARGEOUT RATES AND DISBURSEMENTS

SCHEDULE OF STANDARD CHARGEOUT RATES IN RESPECT OF GRIFFINS
PARTNERS AND STAFF AS AT 1 OCTOBER 2012.

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 “Remuneration of Insolvency Office
Holders™ the following hourly charge-out rates will be applied when fixing the Officeholders
Remuneration

Grade of staff Hourly Rate
Partners £495 - £545
Managers £300 - £395
Sentor Investigators £325 - £380
Administrators/Investigators £200 - £300
Junior Adminsstrators/Junior Investigators £145 - £250
Support Staff £70 - £180

The above rates are reviewed annually on 1 October

[t 1s not our policy to charge for support staff (secretanal, filing, reception) unless such staff
are working on an individual matter for more than 7 hours in which case the rate for an
Administrator may be apphed

Time 1s charged in minimum units of 5 minutes for all staff

DISBURSEMENTS

This note applies where a licensed insolvency practitioner in the firm i1s acting as an office
holder of an insolvent estate and seeks creditor approval to make a separate charge by
way of expenses or disbursements to recover the cost of facilities provided by the firm
Best practice guidance' requires that such charges should be disclosed to those who are
responsible for approving his remuneration, together with an explanation of how those
charges are made up and the basis on which they are arrived at

DEFINITIONS

Practice guidance' classifies expenses into two broad categories

. Category 1 expenses (approval not required) — specific expenditure that 1s directly
related to a particular insolvency case, where the cost of the expense incurred 1s
referable against an independent external suppliers’ invoice or published tanff of
charges, mileage I1s charged at the appropriate H M Revenue & Customs rate

. Category 2 expenses Gnffins’ policy 1s not to charge for Category 2 disbursements

CHARGING POLICY

) Category 1 expenses (approval not required) — all such items are re-charged to the
case as they are incurred

1 - Statement of Insclvency Practice 9 {England and Wales)




GRIFFINS POLICY ON CHARGEQUT RATES AND DISBURSEMENTS

SCHEDULE OF STANDARD CHARGEOUT RATES IN RESPECT OF GRIFFINS
PARTNERS AND STAFF AS AT 1 OCTOBER 2013 AS AMENDED 1 MAY 2014.

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 “Remuneration of Insolvency Office
Holders" the following hourly charge-out rates will be applied when fixing the Officeholders
Remuneration

Grade of staff Hourly Rate
Partners £450 - £565
Managers £300 - £450
Senior Investigators £325 - £425
Administrators/Investigators £200 - £360
Junior Admunustrators/Junior Investigators £150 - £250
Support Staff £70 - £220

The above rates are reviewed annually on 1 October

It is not our policy to charge for support staff (secretanal, filing, reception) unless such staff
are working on an individual matter for more than 7 hours in which case the rate for an
Administrator may be applied

Time 1s charged in minimum units of 5 minutes for all staff

DISBURSEMENTS

This note applies where a licensed insolvency practitioner in the firm is acting as an office
holder of an insolvent estate and seeks creditor approval to make a separate charge by
way of expenses or disbursements to recover the cost of facilities provided by the firm
Best practice guidance’ requires that such charges should be disclosed to those who are
responsible for approving his remuneration, together with an explanation of how those
charges are made up and the basis on which they are arnved at

DEFINITIONS

Practice guidance' classifies expenses into two broad categories:

. Category 1 expenses (approval not required) — specific expenditure that i1s directly
related to a particular insolvency case, where the cost of the expense incurred Is
referable against an independent external suppliers’ invoice or published tanff of
charges, mileage I1s charged at the appropriate H M Revenue & Customs rate

. Category 2 expenses Griffins’ policy 1s not fo charge for Category 2 disbursements

CHARGING POLICY

. Category 1 expenses (approval not required) ~ all such items are re-charged to the
case as they are incurred

1 - Statermnent of Insolvency Practice 9 (England and Wales)




